
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 705

ANSWERED ON 02/12/2024


COMMUNITY MOBILIZATION AND LIVELIHOOD SUPPORT UNDER DAY-NULM
IN TELANGANA


         705. SHRI RAVI CHANDRA VADDIRAJU:


          Will the Minister of Housing & Urban Affairs be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has taken any steps to strengthen the capacity and sustainability of the Resource Organizations (ROs) engaged for community mobilization and institution building under DAY-NULM in Telangana;

(b) if so, the details thereof, if not, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the details of utilization of Revolving Funds and the establishment of City Livelihoods Centers (CLCs) to support the urban poor communities in Telangana, and the tangible outcomes achieved so far?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)

(a) & (b): Urban Development, including urban poverty alleviation is a state subject and the implementation of schemes/programmes under this is the responsibility of State/UT Governments. Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs (MoHUA) supplements the effort of State/UT by providing Central Assistance under “Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana –
National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM)”.


 MoHUA has issued guidelines for engaging Resource Organizations (ROs) to facilitate formation of Self Help Groups (SHGs) and their development, bank linkages, their federation at the area and city levels, training & capacity building and establishing links to Urban Local Bodies (ULBs).


(c): Revolving Fund (RF) is provided to SHGs to inculcate the habit of thrift & credit and also to build institutional capacity of the SHGs in managing funds.

 An amount of ₹ 19.52 crores and ₹ 2.83 crores has been disbursed to 19,523 SHGs and

567 Area Level Federations (ALFs) respectively. 21 City Livelihood Centres (CLCs) have been established in 18 ULBs in Telangana. ₹ 57.66 lakhs revenue has been generated by these CLCs.


*****

